
Agenda
Wednesday, October 8, 2025 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. Superintendent Academic Awards - Elementary

4.A. Brockway Elementary School - Joey Roderick

4.B. Lookingglass Elementary School - Mykah Stevens

4.C. McGovern Elementary School - Colton Wilson

5. DHS Student Report

6. INTERMISSION

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

7.A. Enrollment

8. Directors Report

9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

9.A. Recommended OSBA Policy Updates 1st Reading

9.B. Division 22 Standards Report

9.C. Douglas Recreation Storage Unit: Winston Middle 
School

9.D. Field Trip Requests

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

10.A. Financial Statement

10.B. Minutes

10.C. Recommended Student Inter-District 
Transfers for 2025-26 School Year

10.D. Donations

10.D.1. Thank you to Domino's Pizza from McGovern 
Elementary for 60 pizzas for Open House night.

10.E. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

11. ACTION ITEMS

11.A. Recommended OSBA Policy Updates - 2nd 
Reading



11.B. Project Management - Dillard Alternative 
High School: Renew America's Schools Prize Grant

11.C. ASHRAE Level 2 - Dillard Alternative High 
School: Renew America Schools Grant

12. COMMUNICATIONS

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

14. ADJOURNMENT

15. UPCOMING

15.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office 
Board Room on November 12, 2025 at 7:00 pm.



Winston-Dillard School District Student Enrollment 2025-26
Head CT

Grade Level 10/4/2024 9/5/2024 9/9/2025 10/3/2025

K 99 85 80
1 88 101 101
2 88 97 97
3 103 85 85
4 101 110 110
5 109 103 105

Elem School Total 588 571 581 578

6 104 101 101
7 97 108 109
8 111 95 96

Middle School Total 312 308 304 306

9 95 107 101
10 92 88 84
11 97 75 75
12 76 92 91

DAS 45 47 43 43
High School Total 405 367 405 394

Total Enrollment 1305 1246 1290 1278

9/9/2025
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5 DAHS
McGovern - 237 0 0 0 0 71 81 85 9 0
Brockway - 222(PK276) 54 61 84 77 0 0 0 10 3
Lookingglass -121(PK139) 18 24 17 20 14 28 18 11 17
Total 72 85 101 97 85 109 103 12 23
10/3/2025 Total 43
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5
McGovern -240 0 0 0 0 71 82 87
Brockway - 217(PK271) 54 57 83 77 0 0 0
LES -121 (PK 139) 18 23 18 20 14 28 18
Total 72 80 101 97 85 110 105

10/2/20254:56 PM































































 

2025 Division 22 Standards  
School Board FAQ 

 

This FAQ is intended to provide answers to the questions that local school board members frequently 
ask during districts’ Division 22 Standards assurances reports. District leaders can use this document 
to prepare for their presentation or to provide responses to questions posed by board members during 
the meeting or in a follow-up. Any questions about this FAQ can be directed to Susan Payne, ODE’s 
Education Standards and Systems Specialist.  

1. What is the local school board’s responsibility with regard to district compliance with the 
Division 22 Standards?  

The Division 22 Standards assurance process is a combined local and state accountability 
model that acknowledges the importance of the local school board (which has broad-ranging 
authority under Oregon's local control model) as well as direct reporting to ODE.  

OAR 581-022-2305 District Assurances of Compliance with Public School Standards requires 
that the district share its annual report on compliance with the community on or before 
November 1, by presenting the report to the school board of the district in an oral presentation 
at an open public meeting, allowing for public comment, and by posting the report on the 
district’s webpage. The item may not be included on the consent agenda.  

2. Does the board need to take action on the Division 22 report after it has been presented?  

OAR 581-022-2305 does not require the local school board to officially accept or approve the 
district’s assurances. A board may adopt a district policy that requires such action.  

3. Does the opportunity for public comment have to be specific to the Division 22 report or 
does a more general opportunity for public comment meet the requirement? 

 
The standard public comment process for an open, public meeting meets the requirement.  

 
4. What is the penalty or consequence if the district is out of compliance with one or more 

of the standards?  
 

The district must submit a corrective action plan to ODE. ODE reviews the district’s proposed 
corrective action plan and either approves or rejects it. If the plan is not approved as submitted, 
ODE contacts the district and provides technical assistance and support. The corrective action 
must be completed by the beginning of the next school year. If a district fails to come back into 
compliance after an opportunity for corrective action, ODE may withhold a portion of the 
district’s State School Fund monies.  

5. Is there a consequence if we don’t meet a standard two or more years in a row?  

mailto:susan.payne@ode.oregon.gov
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574


 
 

If a district is unable to complete corrective action before the beginning of the next school year, 
the ODE Deputy Superintendent may grant an extension of up to 12 months. If the district fails 
to come back in compliance following an approved extension, the Deputy Superintendent may 
withhold funds.  

 
6. Does ODE ever check to make sure we are in compliance?  

 
Prior to the deadline for completing corrective action, ODE requests verification from districts 
that they have followed and completed their approved plans. Typically, the request is for a brief 
update outlining the actions the district has taken to come into compliance; however, ODE may 
request that the district submit evidence. While desk audits and site visits were done in the past, 
currently ODE does not have the staff capacity to perform this type of comprehensive 
compliance monitoring for all of the standards in Division 22. Individual program staff may 
conduct their own audits and reach out to provide technical assistance on a specific rule or 
requirements.  

 
7. Why is the district reporting on compliance for the previous school year? Shouldn’t we 

be reporting on current compliance?  
For many of the rules, it’s not possible to know whether the district was in compliance or  not 
until the close of the school year. The instructional time rule is a good example. A district may 
have a planned calendar and schedule that meets the minimum number of hours of instructional 
time, but closures from inclement weather or other unplanned events might result in the district 
not meeting the required minimum by the end of the year. So, we report on the previous year to 
ensure that the report is accurate. ODE recommends that districts inform their local board if the 
current compliance status differs from what is being reported for the previous year and to put a 
corrective action plan in place as soon as possible.  

 
8. Does ODE only require districts to report on a subset of the standards each year?  

 
Districts are required to report on all rules set forth in Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 581, 
Division 22, with the following exceptions: 

● rules that have been waived by the State Board of Education 
● rules that are out of date but have not yet been removed from the Division (e.g. OAR 

581-022-0107 Operational Plans for the 2022-23 School Year) 
● rules that do not currently require action (e.g. OAR 581-022-2130 Community Informed 

Information Gathering Process at Kindergarten). 
 

9. Why are the Essential Skills rules waived? Is this waiver specific to our district or is it 
statewide?  

 



 
The Essential Skills assessment requirements for graduation were initially waived for graduates 
beginning in 2020 due to the pandemic. This statewide waiver was extended through the end of 
the 2027-28 school year by the State Board of Education in response to the 2022 report 
mandated by Senate Bill 744 (2021) on Oregon’s graduation requirements (entitled Community-
Informed Recommendations for Equitable Graduation Outcomes), in which ODE recommended 
replacing the assessment of essential skills graduation requirement with an alternative 
accountability measure(s). The legislature has not yet taken action on this recommendation. 
Section 2 of the Essential Skills rule, which is the local performance assessment requirement, 
remains in effect and districts must report on compliance with this section.  

 
10. How is the 2025 Accountability Act going to impact Division 22?  

 
Senate Bill 141 (2025)—known as the 2025 Education Accountability Act— calls for a 
reimagined accountability system that emphasizes partnership, shared accountability, student 
outcomes, equity, transparency, and streamlined state oversight. In direct response to SB 141, 
ODE has developed an Accountability Implementation Action Plan to fulfill the statutory 
requirements of the bill and to drive meaningful, lasting improvements across Oregon’s 
education system. One of the four workstreams outlined in ODE’s Accountability Implementation 
Action Plan focuses on streamlining reporting. The first outcome identified for this workstream is 
to align reporting to the five Priorities for Student Success as identified in Oregon’s Reimagined 
Accountability Framework (pg. 3), and this year’s assurances report has been redesigned to 
meet this goal. The second identified outcome is to streamline processes for gathering 
information from school districts and other education partners. While work at ODE is underway 
to streamline reporting processes by 2027-28, at this time, the only significant change to the 
Division 22 Standards Assurance process for November 2025 is the updated organizational 
structure of the standards.  
 
The bill also requires that “The Department of Education shall contract with a public or private 
entity to review the administrative rule requirements that must be met for a school district to be 
considered standard” and to identify: 

● Standards that best support student outcomes and that should be prioritized by the 
department and districts 

● Standards that make less significant contributions to the support of student outcomes 
and can be removed 

● Effective methods for enforcing whether a district is standard.  
 
ODE will submit a legislative report based on this review by December 15, 2026, which could 
result in future changes to the scope of the standards and methods of enforcement.   

 
Other district specific questions board members often ask include: 

● How long does it take to create this report?  

https://www.oregon.gov/ode/rules-and-policies/Documents/SB744%20Report%20Final.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/rules-and-policies/Documents/SB744%20Report%20Final.pdf
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2025R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/SB141
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1inARC4QuXTn5urlXmZotXyv2fLlS4Xej/view
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/accountability/Documents/Accountability%20Framework%20mini%20booklet%20_%20Auto%20Tagged.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/accountability/Documents/Accountability%20Framework%20mini%20booklet%20_%20Auto%20Tagged.pdf


 
● What is the process you go through to know if the district is in compliance? What evidence do 

you collect?  
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Winston-Dillard School District 
Report on Compliance with Public School Standards 

2024-25 School Year 
By November 1 of each year, school district superintendents are required by OAR 581-022-2305: District Assurances of Compliance 
with Public School Standards to report to their community on the district’s status with respect to all of the Standards for Public 
Elementary and Secondary Schools. The Standards are adopted by the State Board of Education and set out in Oregon 
Administrative Rules Chapter 581, Division 22.  

The table below contains a summary of Winston-Dillard School District’s compliance with each of the requirements of Oregon’s 
administrative rules found in DIVISION 22 - STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS during the 
2024-25 school year. For each rule reported as out of compliance, Winston-Dillard School District has provided an explanation of 
why the school district was out of compliance and the school district’s proposed corrective action plan to come into compliance. The 
corrective action must be approved by ODE and completed by the district by the beginning of the 2026-27 school year. 

What are the requirements of the standards? For a general overview of what each rule/standard requires, consult this high-level 
Rules at a Glance summary. For specific, comprehensive requirements, use the links below for each individual rule. 

Category: High-Quality Learning Experiences for All Students 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & Timeline 

581-022-2000 Diploma 
Requirements 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2010 Modified 
Diploma 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2015 Extended 
Diploma 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2020 Certificate of 
Attendance 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayDivisionRules.action?selectedDivision=2563
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayDivisionRules.action?selectedDivision=2563
https://docs.google.com/document/d/18XlxGHLrK3A7_O_69Stp4G77pWasDJ_62f-Hb-Btmxc/edit?usp=sharing
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246705
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246705
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145190
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145190
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252771
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252771
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145202
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & Timeline 

581-022-2050 Human 
Sexuality Education 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2055 Career 
Education 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2263 Physical 
Education Requirements 
*Elementary Grades 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2263 Physical 
Education Requirements 
*Middle Grades 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2340 Media 
Programs  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2350 Independent 
Adoptions of Instructional 
Materials 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2355 Instructional 
Materials Adoption 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2360 
Postponement of Purchase 
of State-Adopted 
Instructional Materials 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2440 Teacher 
Training Related to Dyslexia 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2500 Programs and 
Services for TAG Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145221
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145221
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246708
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246708
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145320
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145320
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145335
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145335
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=241524
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=241524
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145372
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145372
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & Timeline 

581-022-2505 Alternative 
Education Programs 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Aligned and Focused Educational Systems 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2025 Credit Options In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2030 District 
Curriculum 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2060 
Comprehensive School 
Counseling 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2100 Administration 
of State Assessments 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2110 Exception of 
Students with Disabilities 
from State Assessments  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2115 Assessment 
of Essential Skills: Diploma 
Requirements 

Waived through 
the end of 2027-
28 school year 

Not applicable Not applicable 

581-022-2115(2) 
Assessment of Essential 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145376
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145376
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145206
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246695
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246695
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252976
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252976
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252976
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145236
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145236
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145247
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145247
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145247
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

Skills: Local Performance 
Assessment Requirement 

581-022-2120 Essential Skill 
Assessments for English 
Language Learners 

Waived through 
the end of 2027-
28 school year 

Not applicable Not applicable 

581-022-2250 District 
Improvement Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2260 Records and 
Reports 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2265 Report on PE 
Data  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2300 
Standardization 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2305 District 
Assurances of Compliance 
with Public School 
Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2315 Special 
Education for Children with 
Disabilities 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2320 Required 
Instructional Time 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2325 Identification 
of Academically Talented 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258158
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258158
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258158
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145276
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145276
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145284
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145284
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145287
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145287
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145295
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145295
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145304
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145304
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145304
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250536
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250536
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

and Intellectually Gifted 
Students 

581-022-2335 Daily Class 
Size 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2400 Personnel In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2445 Universal 
Screenings for Risk Factors 
of Dyslexia 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Engaged Partners and Communities 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2005 Veterans 
Diploma 
 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2255 School and 
District Performance Report 
Criteria  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2270 Individual 
Student Assessment, 
Recordkeeping and 
Reporting 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2330 Rights of 
Parents of TAG Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145317
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145317
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145344
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=251498
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=251498
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=251498
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=242522
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=242522
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145277
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145277
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145277
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256781
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256781
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2370 Complaint 
Procedures  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Safe & Inclusive Schools 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2045 Substance 
Use Prevention and 
Intervention Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2205 Policies on 
Reporting of Child Abuse 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2210 Anabolic 
Steroids and Performance 
Enhancing Substances 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2215 Safety of 
School Sports – 
Concussions 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2220 Health 
Services 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2223 Healthy and 
Safe Schools Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2225 Emergency 
Plans and Safety Programs  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256782
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256782
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145218
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250439
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250439
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145265
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145265
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145265
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145269
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145269
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=257456
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=257456
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145271
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145271
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2230 Asbestos 
Management Plans 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2267 Annual Report 
on Restraint and Seclusion 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2308 Agreements 
Entered Into with Voluntary 
Organizations 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2310 Equal 
Education Opportunities  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2312 Every Student 
Belongs 
 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2345 Auxiliary 
Services 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2430 Fingerprinting 
of Subject Individuals in 
Positions Not Requiring 
Licensure as Teachers, 
Administrators, Personnel 
Specialists, School Nurses 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2510 Suicide 
Prevention Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2515 Menstrual 
Dignity for Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145274
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145274
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=263151
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=263151
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=289922
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=289922
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=289922
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145301
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145301
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=276747
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=276747
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145322
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145322
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=269556
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=269556
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=306493
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=306493
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Category: Committed and Supportive Staff 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2405 Personnel 
Policies 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2410 Teacher and 
Administrator Evaluation and 
Support 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2415 Core 
Teaching Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2420 Educational 
Leadership - Administrator 
Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

 
 

https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145347
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145347
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145351
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145351
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145351
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145357
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145357
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145359
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145359
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145359


FIELD TRIP REQUESTS
October 8, 2025

DATE SCHOOL CLASS/GROUP TRAVELING TO
9/20/2025 DHS Cheer Melon Festival Parade
9/23/2025 DHS FFA Douglas Co Fairgrounds - FFA Leadership Conference
10/1/2025 WMS DLC YMCA - Water Therapy every Wednesday till Dec 10th
10/2/2025 WMS 6th Grade Crater Lake - STEAM & PLB Cross Project
10/7/2025 DHS Partner's Club Bullards Beach
10/7/2025 DHS FFA Glide - Umpqua District Soils Judging
10/8/2025 DHS Career & College RHS - College Fair
10/9/2025 DHS Fire Science Class LES Fire Dept. and Burnt Mtn Fire

10/11/2025 DHS Marching Band Grants Pass HS - Marching Band Competition
10/20/2025 LES PreK-5th Grade Brosi Pumpkin Patch
10/21/2025 DHS Choir Classes Roseburg High School - Vocal Jam
10/21/2025 MES 3rd Grade Brosi Pumpkin Patch
10/22/2025 MES 4th Grade Brosi Pumpkin Patch
10/23/2025 MES 5th Grade Brosi Pumpkin Patch
10/28/2025 DHS DLC Brosi Pumpkin Patch



Winston-Dillard School District #116

2025-2026

 25/26 BUDGET 

 Estimate through 

09/30/2025  25/26 PROJECTED 

REVENUES

4,000,000$   -$  4,000,000$   

100,000 24,305 100,000 

16,293 16,293 

15,000 - 15,000 

- 1,147 4,000 

10,000 218 10,000 

375,000 65,679 375,000 

- - - 

30,000 - - 

- - - 

- - - 

- - - 

65,000 106 65,000 

20,000 - 20,000 

115,000 - 115,000 

 Property Taxes - Current

 Property Taxes - Prior Years

 Electric Cooperative Tax in Lieu of Property Taxes 
 County Sales Back Taxes

 HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire)

 Back Property Tax Interest Earnings

 Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 4.6%  
Admissions from Other Schools

 Student Fees

 Rentals/Lease Income

 Contributions/Donations

 Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure 
 Miscellaneous

 County School Fund

 ESD Apportionment

 State School Fund 25/26 13,500,000 4,494,080 13,500,000 

 State School Fund 25/26 Adj Estimate - - - 

 SSF High Cost Disability 25/26 - - - 

 SSF Small HS Grant 25/26 - - - 

 State School Fund Prior Year 24/25 Adj - - - 

 SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 24/25 Adj - - - 

 SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 24/25 Adj - - - 

 SSF NSLP Match - - - 

 State Managed County Timber 150,000 - 150,000 

 Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 185,000 - 185,000 

 Federal Forest Fees 66,519 - 100,000 

 Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) - - - 

 Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000 - 10,000 

   SUB TOTAL REVENUES 18,641,519$   4,601,828$   18,665,293$   

 Beginning Fund Balance 4,240,000 - 4,240,000 

     TOTAL REVENUES 22,881,519$   4,601,828$   22,905,293$   

EXPENDITURES

 Salaries 10,103,296$   1,199,104$   9,703,296$   

 Payroll Costs 4,997,148 573,117 4,682,148 

 Purchased Services 4,092,150 390,936 4,092,150 

 Supplies & Materials 1,900,725 306,422 1,900,725 

 Capital Outlay 60,000 - 60,000 

 Other Objects 368,200 354,866 368,200 

 Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program - - - 

 Transfer to Capital Project - SSF - Supplemental - - - 

 Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200 - 45,200 

 Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800 - 194,800 

 SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,761,519$   2,824,444$   21,046,519$   

 Contingency 420,000 

 Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000 - - 

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,881,519$   2,824,444$   21,046,519$   

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 22,905,293 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 21,046,519 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 1,858,774$   

(Of the $22,881,519 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 8%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

09/30/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 2,506,989$      260,264$      2,506,989$      

   Payroll Costs 1,268,608        114,967        1,268,608        

   Purchased Services 740,000           40,151          740,000           

   Supplies & Materials 577,957           87,947          577,957           

   Capital Outlay 270,000           71,438          270,000           

   Other Objects -                       -                -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds -                       -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,363,553$      574,768$      5,363,553$      

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

09/30/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 407,963$         56,716$        405,948$         

   Payroll Costs 199,249           30,549          199,249           

   Purchased Services -                       -                -                      

   Supplies & Materials 858,788           88,827          858,788           

   Capital Outlay 20,000             -                20,000             

   Other Objects -                       2,015            2,015               

   Contingency -                       -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,486,000$      178,107$      1,486,000$      



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

9/30/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 3,030,000$      615,971$      3,030,000$      

   Contingency 820,200           -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,850,200$      615,971$      3,030,000$      

PERS Side Acct pmts for 25/26 are $1,731,434 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 25/26 is $1,137,500.  Final pmt 2039.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 25/26 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

09/30/2025 

 25/26 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                 -$              -$                

   Supplies & Material -                       -                -                      

   Capital Outlay 539,200           91,368          539,200           

   Other Objects -                       -                -                      

   Contingency -                       -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 539,200$         91,368$        539,200$         



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
DISTRICT OFFICE BOARD ROOM

620 NW ELWOOD DR, WINSTON OR 97496
September 10, 2025 at 7:00 PM – Minutes

 
REGULAR SESSION

PRESENT:      Susan Chase      Jasmine Geyer      Lorna Quimby      Bob Shigley      
                          Curt Stookey     Kevin Wilson       Kim Shigley

1. Call To Order:   7:00 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Bob Shigley.

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  All board members present.
(Susan Chase, Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

4. DHS Student Report 
Sinah Pederson, DHS Senior & ASB President reported that fall sports are in full swing.  Girls’ 
soccer will have their first home game on Thursday the 11th and football plays at home on 
Friday the 12th.  She did mention that students were adjusting to the new cell phone ban and 
reported there hadn’t been too many issues.

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
5.A. Enrollment – Mr. Wilson reported that our student enrollment was up quite a bit 
compared to this time last year.  The increase is mostly at the secondary level. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  (9) Sept 2025
5.B. Economic Forecast – There is concern with the state’s first quarter economic forecast. 
Oregon does have $3.4 billion in reserves but there are still 21 months left in the current 
budget cycle and a lot can happen and he recommended the district to start planning.
Attachments: (1) 

•  Economic Forecast

6. Directors Report:  None at this time.

7. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
7.A. OSBA Recommended Policy Updates - 1st Reading 
The board reviewed the OSBA recommended August policy updates.  The recommended 
policy updates included the new cell phone policy.  Mr. Wilson met with the admin team to 
work out specific details in regards to implementation and discipline.  The team felt that a 
slow approach was best and that decision appears to be a positive one.  Board member Susan 
Chase asked for clarification regarding the timeline on cell phone exemption and denial 
period timeline on JEFCB-AR – Request for Personal Electronic Devices Exception.  After 
discussion, the general consensus among the board was to match the timelines.
7.B. Annual Title 1 Parent Notification 
Per policy IGBC, the district shall meet with parents annually to provide information 
regarding the Title 1 programs and policy requirements. Brockway Elementary and 

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=81ed0b3c-49f6-4ff8-8baa-5995fd862c26&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=e1b31851-38e5-40bc-b2cf-855641ba8646&isFromMeeting=True


McGovern Elementary will share this information with the parents during their “Open 
House” night upcoming in the next couple of weeks.
Attachments: (1) 

•  IGBC D1 Title IA Parent & Family Involvement
7.C. Integrated Grant Annual Report 
The board reviewed the annual report for the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years. 
Mr. Welker, Dir. of Instructional Services explained the report focuses on Early Literacy and 
High School Success and measures the progression toward those goals. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  2024-25 IP Annual Report WDSD
7.D. OSBA Roadshow October 21, 2025 at Douglas ESD 
OSBA Legislative roadshow is back.  Douglas ESD will be hosting on October 21st.  Dinner 
is at 6:00 pm and meeting starts at 6:30 pm.  
7.E. 2025 OSBA Annual Convention November 6-8, 2025 Portland Or 
OSBA will be hosting the annual convention on November 6th-8th at the Portland Marriott 
Downtown Waterfront Hotel.  The theme is "Building Bridges to Student Success".  
7.F. 2025-26 Student Handbooks 
The board reviewed the updated student handbooks for the 2025-26 school year.
Attachments: (4) 

•  BES Student Handbook 25-26(Revised)
•  LES Student Handbook 25-26
•  MES Student Handbook 25-26(Revised)
•  WMS 2526 Student Handbook

7.G. Field Trip requests 
Attachments: (1) 

•  FT Requests for Sept 2025

8. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
8.A. Financial Statement 
Attachments: (2) 

•  Financial Statements - GF - 08.31.25
•  Financial Statements - Other Funds - 08.31.25

8.B. Minutes 
8.B.1. August 13, 2025 Regular Session 
Attachments: (1) 

•  August 13, 2025 Reg Session Minutes
8.C. Personnel 

8.C.1. Accept resignation from Kathy Burnham, WMS Sped Teacher effective September 
5, 2025. 

8.D. Recommended Student Inter-District Transfers for the 2025-26 School Year 
8.E. Donation 

8.E.1. Thank you from WDSD to First American Title for school supplies, approximate 
value at $300.00. 
Attachments: (1) 

•  First American Title Donation

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=693ad944-bd69-4ed6-9def-96cf8edb46fe&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=09ea2607-8be1-42f4-b1cc-8db0f001eb0d&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=4440c7c2-3d56-485e-8cb3-cb843877c2b9&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=3e92efd4-b08e-4557-9eef-d244911e9404&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=d2b64868-432e-449f-8c4e-019f3983b5e3&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=672a7283-f58d-4292-bfd1-f7e1b763b4a8&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=1bf1cd35-078d-4335-af22-e097c77712e8&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=b75c8d12-4fea-4c1a-b7ab-305b29598bf3&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=e2b53ddc-ce74-4e76-9641-262c913d33ff&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=73d2b506-7513-4e9d-8d38-5121951106d0&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=f09a566f-d10d-4b17-ac24-7cb217da835f&isFromMeeting=True


8.F. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion 
Jasmine Geyer made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Susan Chase, Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

9. ACTION ITEMS 
9.A. Winston Area Community Partnership (WACP):  Afterschool Youth Program 
Teen Center 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the partnership with WACP for the Afterschool Youth Program managed by 
Winston Teen Center for an annual cost of $22,000.00.  Lorna Quimby seconded the motion 
and all approved.

(Susan Chase, Jasmine Geyer, Lorna Quimby, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  WACP After School Services 25 26

10. COMMUNICATIONS:  None at this time.

11. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
Mr. Craig Anderson, DHS Principal shared that the annual homecoming dance will be on 
October 4th in the gym.  He also reported that the cell phone policy plan has been going well.  
Some of the FFA students attended a leadership retreat.  September 12th is the first home 
football game and he encouraged everyone to attend.
Mr. Rob Holveck, WMS Principal reported middle school is fun.  The school and staff just 
recently had to use their Raptor and Alertus training on a low-risk real event.  This event 
identified areas that needed improvement.   Fall sports in full swing and this year they have 
three volleyball teams.  Mr. Holveck said they have a great student leadership crew which put 
on an outstanding welcome back assembly.  The school will have their first dance of the year on 
September 18th.
Mrs. Emily Ledbetter, LES Principal reported they have been spending the first weeks of school 
making connections with the students and setting the expectations and routines.  Students got to 
enjoy “Skate” day on Friday the 5th school day and they had a lot of fun.  She also reported this 
week the K-2 and 3-5 PLC teams met to go over data and place the students appropriately.  The 
data showed that in 4 of the classes, 50% of the students measured at or above benchmark 
already.  Mrs, Ledbetter also shared that Dena Nuremburg from Stand for Children had visited 
the school and provided tips on better leadership and improve early literacy.
Mrs. Janna Norton, MES Principal said they have been busy making technical adjustments these 
first couple of weeks of school.  The staff has also been making those necessary connections to 
students and implementing expectations.  To support staff, they’ve had quite a few mentors 
from the ESD coming in and working with the new teachers as well as Norma Frost, MES 
building mentor and veteran teacher.  The district early literacy coach Kristal Plikat has also 
spent quite a bit of time working with the ELA teachers and helped plan lessons.  A math 
consultant will be working with the math department latter this month.  Open house will be on 
October 2nd.  This year the 5th grade students will be participating in electives courses 2 times a 
week for 30 minutes.  The choices are Band, Choir, Advanced PE, Sign Language, Ukulele and 
School Newspaper.  Mrs. Norton shared that the staff and students participated in spirit week 
and for their Friday school day they had a “Rules Rodeo” to help make the day fun.

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=fd954fbe-d28c-4ff4-a5e3-6a4cc377d3d0&isFromMeeting=True


Mrs. Lisa Dickover, BES Principal shared that school started a little more smoothly than last 
year, which was good.  They’ve also been doing their benchmark assessing, looking at the data 
and planning the groups.  She reported she is pleased with all the new staff that has been hired.  
They spent their Friday school day with popcorn and a movie.  This year the teaching staff are 
pushing into the classroom, focusing more with groups in the classroom instead of pulling kids 
out.  The hopes are that there will be more cohesion within that instruction and intervention.
Open house is scheduled on October 18th.  With that, there will also be an opportunity for 
parents to join the BES Booster Club.  Mrs. Dickover also gave a shoutout to Kyle Micken for 
all his hard work with food service.
Mr. Kevin Wilson, Superintendent reported the new garbage system is working well and the 
projected cost is already shown to be under what was expected.

12. ADJOURNMENT:  8:47 pm

13. UPCOMING
13.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office Board Room on October 8, 2025 at 7:00 pm. 
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Thank You, Domino’s! 

McGovern Elementary would like to extend a huge thank you to Domino’s Pizza for their 
generous donation of 60 pizzas for our Open House! Your kindness helped us welcome families 
with warmth, food, and community. Because of your support, our event was filled with smiles, 
laughter, and full tummies. 

We are grateful for your partnership and generosity—you truly made our Cheetah family 
celebration a success! 

With appreciation, 
The Students, Families, and Staff of McGovern Elementary 

 

McGovern Elementary School 
           
Janna Norton, Principal    600 NW Elwood, Winston OR 97496 (541)679-3003 x3419 nortonj@wdsd.org 

 
 













_____________________________
the end of the school year.































































































































 

 

9615 SW Allen Boulevard, Suite 107   Beaverton, OR 97005 

Phone: 503.292.6000 

 

 

May 22, 2025 S08.P25.001 

 

Winston-Dillard School District 

620 Elwood Street 

Winston, OR 97496 

 

Attention: Kevin Wilson    

 

Subject:  Winston-Dillard School District – ASHRAE Level 2 

 

Dear Kevin: 

 

R&W Engineering, Inc. is pleased to provide you with the following proposal for 

professional engineering services.  We have included our scope of work and fee proposal 

for your use.  As always, we look forward to working with you on this project. 

Project Understanding: 

 

Project Location:  Douglas, OR 

 

Project Description:  Provide ASHRAE Level 2 Energy Assessments for use by The 

Department of Energy for the Renew America’s Schools Grant Program. This assessment 

will be performed concurrently with Energy Trust of Oregon’s Schools TAS/SB1149 energy 

studies. No data logging shall be provided. The assessment will quantify electric and 

fuel/gas costs and savings for the cost effective energy efficiency measures identified 

while onsite. 

 

Client Contact: 2 emails from Colin Podelnyk to Mark Jones on 1/9/2024 with a total of 

20 attachments: 100E – Jefferson Co SD – Warm Springs K8 – HVAC – Signed.pdf, 100E – 

Roseburg SD – Eastwood ES – HVAC – signed.pdf, 100E – Roseburg SD – JoLane MS – 

HVAC – signed.pdf, 100E – South Umpqua SD – Canyonville ES – HVAC – Signed.pdf, 

100E – Three Rivers SD – Evergreen ES – Signed.pdf, 100E – Three Rivers SD – Fort Vannoy 

ES – Signed.pdf, 100E – Three Rivers SD – Illinois Valley HS – Signed.pdf, 100E – Winston 

Dillard SD – Douglas Alternative HS – HVAC – Signed.pdf, RAS Contact Sheet.xlsx, WKS8 – 

Power & Gas Bills.pdf, Pacific Power Eastwood & JoLane.pdf, Roseburg SD – Avista – 

October 2024.pdf, Three Rivers SD – EV Oil (1).pdf, Three Rivers SD – EV Pacific Power 

(1).pdf, Three Rivers SD – FV Oil (1).pdf, Three Rivers SD – FV Pacific Power (1).pdf, Three 

Rivers SD – IV Oil (1).pdf, Three Rivers SD – IV Pacific Power (1).pdf, Electric Oct 2024 

DAHS.pdf, and Gas Oct 2024 DAHS.pdf. 

 



 

 

Scope of Work: 

1. Energy 

1.1. Visit site to interview owner on building’s operations and gather information 

required for ASHRAE Level 2 Assessment. 

1.2. Quantify electric and gas savings and costs associated with the cost 

effective measures identified during the assessments.  

1.3. Provide simplified cost-benefit analysis for each of the identified measures. 

1.4. Provide an ASHRAE Level 2 Energy Assessment Report to Energy Trust of 

Oregon and The Department of Energy.  

 

Fee Proposals: 

R&W Engineering, Inc. proposes to provide the services listed above on a lump sum basis.  

The fees shall be as listed in the summary below.  Reimbursables are included in the fee 

below.  

Site  Floor Area Year Built  Assessment Fee 
Douglas Alternative HS 8,068 1897  $                11,050.00  

 

 

Project Billing Setup: 

Upon signed contract, please indicate your preferred invoicing method, if no method is selected, 

invoicing will default to email only: 

  Email Invoice sent to:  Winstonk@wdsd.org   

  Hardcopy Mailed Invoice sent to:  620 Elwood Street, Winston, OR 97496 

  Both Email and Hardcopy Invoice to above confirmed contacts 

Please feel free to call with any questions that you might have.  Again, we look forward to working 

with you on this project. 

 

    

Marcus J. Mittasch Date Winston-Dillard SD Date 

R&W Engineering, Inc. 

 

R&W accepts credit cards for payment of services. Our system will 

accept American Express, Visa, Master Card, and Discover.  

 

mailto:Winstonk@wdsd.org


 

 

 
2025 HOURLY BILLING RATES 

 

 

 

PRINCIPAL_______________________________________________________________ $230.00/hr 

 

PROJECT MANAGER _____________________________________________________ $205.00/hr 

 

SENIOR ENGINEER II ______________________________________________________ $190.00/hr 

 

SENIOR ENGINEER I ______________________________________________________ $155.00/hr 

 

ENGINEER _______________________________________________________________ $140.00/hr 

 

SENIOR TECHNICIAN II ____________________________________________________ $150.00/hr 

 

SENIOR TECHNICIAN I ____________________________________________________ $125.00/hr 

 

TECHNICIAN/DESIGNER __________________________________________________ $110.00/hr 

 

PROJECT SUPPORT ________________________________________________________ $90.00/hr 

 

CAD II __________________________________________________________________ $105.00/hr 

 

CAD I ____________________________________________________________________ $90.00/hr 

 

CLERICAL ________________________________________________________________ $62.50/hr 

 

MILEAGE  _________________________________________ IRS ALLOWABLE EXPENSES PLUS 10% 

 

OTHER EXPENSES ______________________________________________________ COST PLUS 10% 

 

 

 

Expires: December 31, 2025 
 



 

 

9615 SW Allen Boulevard, Suite 107   Beaverton, OR 97005 

Phone: 503.292.6000 

 
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

January 5, 2021 

The following terms and conditions are intended for incorporation by reference into quotations 

and agreements, orders, or authorizations for professional services ("Agreement") entered into 

between R&W Engineering, Inc. (R&W) and the Client. 

1. R&W professional services consist of and are limited to those services performed enumerated 

in the Agreement.  R&W's services shall be performed consistent with and limited to the 

professional skill and care ordinarily provided by consultants practicing in the same or similar 

locality under the same or similar circumstances (“Standard of Care”).  R&W shall perform its 

services as expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress 

of the Project.  Such Standard of Care is not a warranty or guarantee, and R&W shall have no 

such obligation.   

2. Additional services, over and above those stated in the Agreement, may be provided if 

authorized or confirmed by the Client and will be paid for by the Client as provided below 

unless otherwise specifically provided in the Agreement.  Such services will be charged at 

R&W's standard rates in effect when performed.  Costs will be reimbursed according to R&W’s 

standard reimbursement rates in effect when incurred, and if no rate is in effect, at R&W's cost 

plus the standard markup on such costs.   R&W will provide the Client with a statement of its 

current standard rates upon request.  

3. The Client will provide full information as to the Client's requirements for the project as may be 

requested by R&W from time to time.  R&W will notify Client of errors and/or discrepancies in 

such information to the extent they are actually identified, but otherwise shall be entitled to 

rely on the adequacy and accuracy of information provided by the Client.  The Client will 

examine and respond promptly to R&W's submittals and inquiries and will provide prompt 

written notice to R&W whenever the Client observes or otherwise learns of any defect in the 

services performed by R&W or in the work performed appurtenant to such services. 

4. All documents, including drawings and specifications, provided by R&W are instruments of 

service with respect to the particular project for which they are provided, and R&W shall retain 

its ownership and property interest in such documents whether or not the project is completed.  

The Client may make, distribute, and retain such copies as are reasonably necessary for 

information and reference in connection with the construction, use, and occupancy of the 

particular project for which the documents are provided.  Such documents are not intended 

or represented to be suitable for re-use by the Client or by others for any other purpose.  Any 

additional use or re-use, without the written consent of R&W, shall be at the Client's sole risk 

and without liability or legal exposure to R&W or its subconsultants and the Client shall 

indemnify and hold harmless R&W and its subconsultants from all claims, damages, losses, and 

expenses, including attorneys' fees arising out of or resulting from such use. 

5. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the total aggregate liability 

of R&W and its subconsultants for the Client's damages arising out of services performed with 

respect to any project to the sum of $10,000 or to R&W's total fee for services rendered on such 

project, whichever is greater.  This limitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or 

legal theory pleaded or asserted. 
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6. Unless specifically stated otherwise in the Agreement, the following payment provisions shall 

apply.  The initial deposit, if any, shall be retained and credited to the final payment due under 

the Agreement.  R&W will invoice the Client as services are performed.  Invoices are payable 

upon receipt and the Client shall not backcharge or withhold payment from R&W for any 

reason without R&W's specific written consent. Client has no right to withhold payment of any 

amounts due and owing as a set-off of any alleged claims against R&W.  In the event R&W 

has to engage a collector or attorney, pursue collections, or file a lien to secure payment, 

Client will be responsible for all costs and fees associated with such activities regardless of 

whether suit or action is instituted.  Invoices unpaid after thirty (30) days are delinquent and 

shall bear interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month, or the maximum 

amount allowed by law, whichever is less, until paid.  Failure to pay R&W’s invoices within sixty 

(60) days of the due date will be considered a material breach, and R&W may terminate its 

services upon notice in writing to Client.  R&W shall have no responsibility to provide 

deliverables or respond to requests for information from Client or any governing authority until 

amount owed is paid in full.  R&W will not be responsible for any claims or damages which 

may arise as a result of Engineer exercising any of its rights in this paragraph.   

7. R&W and the Client agree that any dispute arising under or related to the Agreement will be 

submitted to a mediator agreed to by both parties as soon as such dispute arises and, in any 

event, prior to commencement of arbitration or litigation.  Such mediation shall occur at a 

place mutually convenient to the parties and the mediation fee and expenses shall be shared 

equally by the parties who agree to exercise their best efforts in good faith to resolve all 

disputes in mediation. 

8. R&W will have the option to enforce payment of delinquent accounts by suit or action in a 

court of law or by arbitration.  All other complaints, disputes and/or controversies that may 

arise out of or in connection with the agreement, order, or authorization, or services performed 

pursuant to such agreement, order, or authorization, including claims which might be pleaded 

or urged in a counterclaim or setoff in any action to enforce payment, shall be finally resolved 

by arbitration under the laws of the State of Oregon and in accordance with the Construction 

Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association.  The decision of the arbitrator 

shall be final and binding upon the parties. 

9. The Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oregon.   R&W and the Client 

consent to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the State and Federal courts of Oregon. 

10. Neither R&W nor the Client shall assign, sublet, or transfer any rights under or interest in this 

Agreement without the written consent of the other.  Nothing contained in this paragraph shall 

prevent R&W from employing such independent professional associates and subconsultants 

as R&W may deem appropriate to assist in the performance of services.  Further, nothing under 

this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or benefits in this Agreement to anyone 

other than R&W and the Client.  All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this 

Agreement will be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Client and R&W and not for the 

benefit of any other party. 

11. To the extent caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of either Party or those under its 

control and direction associated with this project, such Party shall indemnify and hold harmless 

the other Party from any and all third-party suits, claims, liabilities, or losses arising out of such 

negligence or willful misconduct. 
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